NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-459

Date: December 4, 2013

Subject: NPA 629 to Overlay NPA 615 (Tennessee)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On October 23, 2013, the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (TRA) in its order in Docket No.
11-00018 approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 615 NPA. The 615 NPA
covers the north-central portion of the state of Tennessee serving communities such as Franklin,
Gallatin, Hendersonville, Lebanon, Murfreesboro, Nashville and Springfield. The new 629 NPA
will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 615 NPA. A map showing
the area served by these NPAs is attached.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 629 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start Network Prc?paratlon and December 19, 2013
Customer Education
Start of permissive 10-digit 12:01 AM CT July 26,2014
dialing
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AMCT February 28,2015
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date * - March 28, 2015

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - September 28, 2014
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 629 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 615/629 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www .nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing
Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 615 and
629 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local Call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll Call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible at service provider’s discretion
Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 629 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to March 28, 2015. The test number to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning December 28, 2014 through April 28, 2015. The test
number to verify the routing to the 629 NPA is 629-629-1629. A recorded announcement will
indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 615 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




NPA RELIEF

PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Suzy Stout 365 Wireless 888-820-4544 suzy @365wireless.net
Randy Mills Aeneas 731-554-9200 rmills@aeneas.net
Richard McDaniel ALEC 706-467-0661 rmcdaniel @mta-consulting.com
George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com
Katy Smith Bandwidth.com 919-297-8817 ksmith@bandwidth.com
Chad Rabanus Birch 478-405-3862 chad.rabanus@birch.com
Holly Kuester Charter 314-288-3353 Holly .kuester@chartercom.com
Terry Poe Critical Alert 501-492-3752 tpoe@criticalalert.com
Jamie Sharpe EarthLink 256-241-3734 Jamie.Sharpe @corp.earthlink.com
Paula Hustead CenturyLink 303-707-7770 Paula.Hustead @CenturyLink.com
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.Bennett@CenturyLink.com
Travis York Comcast 720-267-7006 Travis_York@cable.comcast.com
Dena Hunter Cricket 303-734-7718 dehunter @ cricketcommunications.com
Ricky Gibbs DeKalb 615-529-2955 rlgibbs@dtccom.net
Kathy Michaud Level 3 Communications 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Sarah Bracy Neutral Tandem 312-380-4517 sbracy@inteliquent.com
Eddie Blankenship North Central 615-666-3500 Eddie blankenship@nctc.com
Johnny McClanahan North Central 615-688-6419 JMcClanahan@NCTC .com
Amy Phelps North Central 615-666-2151 Amy.phelps@nctc.com
Robyn Helgren Peerless 312-878-0761 rhelgren@peerlessnetwork.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.l forshee@sprint.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen s.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Paula Campagnoli T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.campagnoli @t-mobile.com
Elsamma Mathew T-Mobile 972-464-3693 Elsamma.mathew @t-mobile.com
Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-833-8080 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Josefina Musquiz tw telecom 303-566-1878 Josefina.Musquiz@twtelecom.com
Jeff Heady Twin Lakes 931-268-2151 jheady @twlakes.coop
Cindy Autry United Communications 931-364-4322 cautry @utcoffice .net
Ronnie Burton United Communications 931-364-4326 ronnieburton @utcoffice .net
Vaughn Seegraves United Communications 931-364-4322 vseegraves@utcoffice.net
Brian Frase US Cellular 773-399-4249 brian.frase @uscellular.com
Bea McKoy US LEC CommunicationsTN | 704-319-1351 Beatrice. McKoy@windstream.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins@usamobility.com
Yun Lee Verizon Business 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com
Michelle Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333 Michelle.bowyer@windstream.com
Ruben Galvan XO Communications 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@xo0.com
Amy Freund YMAX Communications 267-424-4400 Amy freund @ymaxcorp.com
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